


SMALLPOX SURVEILLANCE- 1972- SURVEILLANCE DE LA VARIOLE 
Table 1. Provisional Nwnber of Cues by Week (Including !i11Sp£lcted and imported ca&e6)- Reports received by lZ September 1971 
Tableau J. Nombre provisolre de cas par liellllllne (y compris cas suspects et importes)- Rapports l'e{U5 jWl(jll'au 12 septembre 1972 

COUNTRY - PAYS 
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(Mil
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1-4 S-8 9-13 14-17 18-22 21 1 28 1 29 1 30 

AFRICA - AFRIQUE 
Botswana ••••• 
Ethiopia - Ethlople . 
Sudan - Soudan . . . . . . 
Other countries - Autres pays 

SOUTH AMERICA - AM1<RIQUE DU SUD 

ASIA- ASm 
Afghanistan 
Bangladesh • • 
Nepal - N~pal 
Pakiltan 

Baluchistan 
N.W.F.P •• 
Pulllab 
Sind. 

Indonesia - lndon~ic 

w .. .rt Java - Java occidental • • 
Other proy/nc~s- Autres prorlnce.r 

India -lnde 
But-Est 

Arunachal Pradesh 
Assam . 
Manipur • 
Megha/aya 
Nagaland. 
Trlpura. 

West-Ouest 
Chondigarh 
Delhi 
Gl(}arat 
HarFana .... 
Himachal Pradesl1 • 
Jammu and Ka.slunlr • 
Pulllab • 
Rqjasthan ••• 

Central - Centrale 
Bihar ••..• 
Madhya Pradesh • 
Uttar Pradesh 
West Bengal 

South- Sud 
Andhra Prade.sh 
Goa 
Kerala 
Maharashtra 
Mysor~ 
Orissa 
Tamil Nadu. 

NON-ENDEMIC COUNTRIES - 1-rtationo 
PAYS DE NON END£MICIT£- Importations 

Ceylon - Ceylan • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Fr. Tett. of the AfiU1S and the lasu -

Terr. fr. des Afan et d"" Issu • . • • • 
Germany, Fed. Rep.- Allemagne, R6p. fM. 
Iran ...........•..•••• 
lraq-lrak. • . . • . . . . • • • 
South Africa - Afrique du Sud • 
Syria - Syric • • • • • • • • • 
Uganda - Oua;anda • . • 
Yugoslavia- Youaoalavlc 

.6 
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1.1 
/.0 
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1.6 

.3 
4.3 

27.4 
/0.3 
3.S 
4.8 

13.8 
26.4 

57.6 
42.6 
90.0 
4S.6 

44.3 
.6 

21.8 
51.7 
29.9 
22.S 
42.0 

13.2 

.1 
59.1 
30.4 
9.5 

21.1 
6.3 
9.0 

205 

1 
2108 

9 

46 

46 

22 
224 
190 
103 

34 

7 

280 

1 
200 

79 
51 

182S 
461 

11 

I 

60 

2 

4 
2493 

152 

24 
472 
236 

40 
252 
160 
29S 

29 
10 

231 

6 
126 

276 
.ss 

1341 
652 

3S 

6S 
I 
1 

18 

4 
1 

20 
3068 

322 

21 
826 

28 

105 
26S 
202 
690 

20 
IJ 

271 

s 
211 
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179 
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57 

28 
223 

3 
1 

14 
1 

26 

23 
6 

161 

99 
1627 

36 

18 
1019 

20 

IS 
14 
91 

451 

27 
6 
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254 
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2311 

24 

30 
3299 

19 
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17 

4S8 
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904 1105 
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1739 1026 
349 612 
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13 
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2S 
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8 
24 
2S 
70 

2 
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9 

89 
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21 
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31 

8 
18 

4 

22 
340 
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97 

6 
13 
34 
69 

41 

82 

89 
27 

9S 

3 
12 

32 
318 

3 

1 
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9 
28 
29 
41 

2 

8 

18 

122 
36 

166 
62 
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14 
I 

67 
227 
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100 
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27 
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21 
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As of 5 September, 51 509 smallpox cases have been reported 
to the Organization, an increase of 40% over the 36 542 cases 
noti1ied at this time last year (Table 1). Based on the past seasonal 
pattern of incidence, the presently decreasing number of cases will 
reach a low point in the .next two months. This low incidence 
period can be utilized to great advantage to interrupt chains of 
transmission and isolate foci of smallpox. 

Known smallpox foci are now limited to only six countries: those 
on the sub-continent of Asia,1 Ethiopia and Sudan in north-eastern 
Africa ( Fjg.1), and in southern Africa, Botswana, which is expected 
to interrupt transmission by the end of the year. 

Erhiopia and Sudan 
Although reporting fewer cases than last year at this time, 

Ethiopia still accounts for 28% of the world's cases (Table 1). 
A reduced incidence in the five south-western provinces is offset 

by an increase in cases in the nine provinces of the north and south
east where, in many areas, the programme did not begin operations 
until late in 1971. The current rainy season has hampered sur
veillance operations throughout the country, particularly in the 
south-west where remaining outbreak areas in the Provinces of 
Kaffa and Shoa have not been able to be reached. Evidence of 
continuing transmission in these two provinces is noted by the fact 
that 49 cases recently found in neighbouring Sidamo Province were 
traced back to known outbreaks in Kaffa and Shoa. As shown 
in Figure 1, six of the 14 provinces reported no cases during July 
and have continued to record zero incidence in August. 

Au 5 septembre 1972, 51 509 cas de variole avaient ete notifies a 
!'Organisation, soit une augmentation de 40% par rapport aux 
36 542 cas notifies l'an dernier a la meme epoque (Tableau 1). 
Selon la derniere incidence saisonnii:re, 1e fiechissement observe en 
ce moment atteindra son point le plus bas au cours des deux pro
chains mois. Cette pCriode de faible incidence peut etre avantageuse
ment mise a profit pour rompre les chaines de transmission et isoler 
les foyers d 'infection. 

Les foyers de variole connus se limitent a six pays seulement: 
ceux du sous-continent asiatique 1 et, dans le nord-est de !'Afrique, 
a l'Ethiopie et au Soudan (Fig. 1). En Afrique australe, on compte 
que la transmission de Ia variole sera interrompue au Botswana 
d'ici a 1a fin de l'annee. 

E.rhiopie et Soudm1 
Bien qu'elle ait notifie mains de cas qu'a pareille epoque 

l'an demier, l'Ethiopie represente encore 28% du total mondial 
(Tableau 1). La reduction d'incidence observee dans les cinq pro
vinces du sud-ouest est malheureusement contrebalancee par une 
augmentation dans les neuf provinces du nord et du sud-est oil, 
en maints endroits, le programme n'a commence qu'a la fin de 
1971. Dans toutle pays, Ia saison des pluies a gene les operations 
de surveillance, en particulier dans le sud-ouest, oil certaines zones 
des provinces de Kaffa et de Shoa encore frapp6es par l'epictemie 
n. ont toujours pas pu etre atteintes. La persistance de Ia trans
mission dans ces deux provinces est attestee par le fait que 49 cas 
recemment detectes dans la province limitrophe de Sidamo avaient 
leur origine dans des foyers epidemiques connus des provinces de 
Kaffa et de Shoa. Comme l'indique la Figure 1, six des 14 provinces 
n'ont plus signale de cas apres le 16' juillet, ni au cours du mois 
d'aout. 

Fig. 2 

Cases -ICas 

Ethiopia and Sudan: Smallpox Cases Reported, September 1970 -August 1972 • 
Ethiopie et Soudan: Cas de variole signales, septembre 1970 - aoiit 1972 • 
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• Reported as of 5 September. - Notifies au 5 septembre. 

Sudan continues to report an increase in cases this year as a 
result of intensified activities in the southern provinces (Fig. 2). 
Aside from five cases in Darfur Province and one case in Upper 
Nile Province, 14% of Sudan's smallpox cases have been reported 
from the north in Kassala Province and 86% from Bahr el Ghazal 
and Equatoria Provinces in the south. Active surveillance pro
grammes in these two provinces may well demonstrate that the 
infected areas are more extreme than presently recognized. (Fig. 1). 

Smallpox outbreaks reported by the French Territory of the 
Afars and the Issas and by Uganda at the beginning of this year 
were the result of importations from Ethiopia and Sudan respec
tively. Prompt and effective measures have eliminated these foci 
and no cases have been reported from these bordering countries 
for the past three months. Careful surveillance in countries bor
dering Ethiopia and Sudan will have to be scrupulously maintained 
to prevent the spread of smallpox into neighbouring areas. 

• Sec No. 35. pp. 330.332. 

Le nombre des cas notifies par Ie Soudan est encore en augmen
tation cette annee par suite de ]'intensification de Ia surveillance 
dans les provinces du sud (Fig. 2). Hormis cmq cas dans Ia pro
vince de Darfour et un cas dans la province du Haut-Nil, 14% des 
cas de variole observes au Soudan ont ete signales dans la province 
de Kassala, au nord, et 86% dans les provinces du Bahr el-Ghazal 
et d'Equatoria, au sud. II est possible que des programmes de sur
veillance active dans ces deux provinces montrent que les zones 
infectees sont plus etendues qu'on ne le croit act~ell.ement. . 

Les poussees de variole signalees par le Temtorre fran~ des 
Afars et des 1ssas et par l'Ouganda au debut de l'annee ont ere 
attribuees a des cas importes respectivement d'Ethiopie et du Sou
dan. Des interventions rapides et efficaces ont permis d'eliminer ces 
foyers et aucun cas n 'a ete signale dans ces pays ~troph~ au cow:s 
des trois derniers mois. n faudra qu 'une surveillance Sl:Vere s01t 
scrupuleusement exercee dans les pays limitrophes de l'Ethiopi~ et 
du Soudan pour eviter que la variole ne se propage aux reg~ons 
voisines. 

> Voir N• 35, pp. 330-332. 








